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In the January, 2018 edition of the Engineering Newsletter, the NC Department of Insurance published an 

article titled ‘Update on 2018 NC Building Code’. According to the update, the 2018 plumbing and me-

chanical codes will go into full effect on January 1, 2019. Contractors who wish to begin using the new 

code may do so as early as July 1, 2018, with either the 2012 or 2018 codes being acceptable for the six-

month period of July 1—December 31, 2018. Indications are that the new code books will be available 

for purchase in June, 2018. You may click here to read the Engineering Newsletter on the NCDOI web-

site.   

 

The licensing examinations administered by the Board are based upon the code in effect at the time of 

the examination.  The Board staff must obtain the new code books (Administration, Plumbing, Fuel Gas, 

Mechanical, & Energy Conservation) and review the hundreds of items that are contained in the exam 

question banks for the 18 plumbing, mechanical and fuel gas piping exams that are offered.  Any changes 

necessary will be made and submitted to the third-party testing agency, PSI, who will in turn reflect the 

changes in the exam banks. 

The new exam material, based on the 2018 codes, will become effective on January 1, 2019.  If you are 

taking an exam prior to December 31, 2018, you will need to use the 2012 codes as a reference.  If you 

are taking an exam after January 1, 2019, you will need to use the 2018 codes. Applicants who fail an 

exam must wait at least 90 days to retest.  If you fail an exam before the cutoff date (12/31/2018) using 

the 2012 code, and then retest after the cutoff date(01/01/2019), you will need the new 2018 codebooks. 

 

In addition to the Building Codes, the Board will also be updating the exams for Residential Fire Sprinkler 

Installation Contractor and Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician.  Both will have an effective date of Janu-

ary 1, 2019.  The 2010 edition of NFPA 13D will be replaced by the 2013 edition, and the 2011 edition of 

NFPA 25 will be replaced by the 2014 edition. Although the Board is aware that newer editions of the 

NFPA standards exist, the 2018 State Building Codes reference the editions listed in this paragraph. 

 

As a reminder, all examinees must bring reference materials to the exam site, and the materials will be 

inspected to ensure that they meet the Board’s established requirements. You may click here to read the 

reference material requirements.  

http://www.ncdoi.com/OSFM/Documents/Engineering_Newsletters/2018%2001%2024~January%2024,%202018%20-%20DOI%20ENGINEERING%20NEWSLETTER_.pdf
http://nclicensing.org/_fpclass/_nosearch/Rules/Reference%20Material%20Requirements.pdf
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Residential Fire Sprinkler Course Offered 

Nearly eight years ago, on July 1, 2010, the Board began issuing Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor (RFSIC) Li-

censes. While the North Carolina State Building Code has never required automatic fire sprinklers in one– and two-family 

dwellings, a number of home builders and home owners have made the decision to install them. Rather than waiting until such 

time as the code may require sprinklers and being reactive, the Board chose to be proactive by creating the license and mak-

ing it available to those who wished to obtain it.  

 

For the first few years, several classes were held each year to accommodate plumbing contractors who wished to obtain the 

license. In recent years, the demand has been met with a class being held once per year. As of as of March 15, 2018, the 

Board has approximately 150 active RFSIC licensees across the state.  

 

Based on the National Fire Protection Association Standard 13-D: Standard for the installation of Sprinkler Systems in One– 

and Two-Family Dwellings and Manufactured Homes, the license allows the contractor to install a combination or ‘hybrid’ 

system of both domestic plumbing and residential fire sprinklers using the same water source and piping system. The system 

must be designed by a Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor currently licensed by this Board, or by a currently licensed North 

Carolina Professional Engineer. Licensed Plumbing Contractors who also hold the Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Con-

tractor license can then install the system in accordance with the professional design.  

 

In order to meet the eligibility requirements for the license, applicants must hold an active plumbing license issued by this 

Board for a minimum of two years. The contractor must then apply for the license and successfully complete the 16 hour 

training course sponsored by the Board. At the conclusion of the course, applicants may take the examination. A passing 

score of 70 or above will allow the applicant to pay the $130.00 annual license fee and add the qualification to his/her license. 

In order to keep both the plumbing and residential fire sprinker installation qualifications active, the annual renewal fee of 

$130.00 must be paid for each license. There are no continuing education requirements for either qualification.  

 

The dates for the upcoming class, are May 22 & 23, 2018. The class will be held at the Pinehurst Fire Department, located at 

405 Magnolia Road, Pinehurst, NC. The cost of the class is only $25.00, and covers refreshments during the two days. At-

tendees are responsible for lunch on their own.  

 

Attendees must also bring the 2010 edition (red cover) of NFPA 13D to class. You may click here to visit the NFPA 

bookstore. When ordering, be sure to select ‘2010’ in the drop down box beside ‘Edition’. 

 

Currently licensed plumbing contractors who wish to apply for the license and attend the class must submit an application by 

May 4, 2018. Please include a check or money order for the $100.00 exam fee, and also include a separate $25.00 check or 

money payable to Floyd Fritz for the class fee. The application is available on the Forms page of our website.  

 

Please direct any questions concerning the class or the license to information@nclicensing.org 

 

Home Fire Sprinklers  

Save Lives and Property! 

https://catalog.nfpa.org/NFPA-13D-Standard-for-the-Installation-of-Sprinkler-Systems-in-One-and-Two-Family-Dwellings-and-Manufactured-Homes-P1151.aspx
mailto:information@nclicensing.org?subject=RFSIC%20inquiry


NC Department of Labor                     919-807-2796 

 

NC Department of Revenue   919-252-3052 

 

NC Electrical Licensing Board  919-733-9042 

 

NC General Contractor Licensing Board 919-571-4183 

 

NC Irrigation Contractors Licensing Board   919-872-2229 
 

NC Refrigeration Licensing Board  919-779-4711 

 

NC Secretary of State   919-807-2225 

 

NC Well Commission   919-707-5882 

Office Staff Directory 

Office Phone: 919-875-3612 

Office Fax: 919-875-3616 

E-mail:   information@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Dale Dawson 

Executive Director 

Extension 224 or ddawson@nclicensing.org 

 

Eric Hall 

Business & Technology Manager 

Extension 216 or ehall@nclicensing.org 

 

DeJaya (DJ) Soltys 

Executive Assistant /  Licensing Coordinator 

Extension 203 or dsoltys@nclicensing.org 

 

Sharon Pittman 

Legal Coordinator 

Extension 205 or spittman@nclicensing.org 

 

Exam Coordinator 

Extension 230 or kjolliffe@nclicensing.org 

 

Kerry Waldroup 

Complaint Coordinator 

Extension 211 or complaint@nclicensing.org 

 

Emily Rabon 

Receptionist/Office Assistant 

Extension 213 or erabon@nclicensing.org 
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North Carolina State Agencies 

NC Department of Insurance                    919-647-0000 

                800-634-7854 

 

 William “Bill” Moeller                919-647-0007 

       (Plumbing & Gas Interpretations)          

        

 Dan Dittman                 919-647-0012 

       (Mechanical & Energy Interpretations)          

 

 Dan Austin    919-647-0011 

      (Fire Code Interpretations) 

 

 Monna Gillespie   919-647-0001 

      (Building Code Bookstore) 

 

State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating & Fire Sprinkler Contractors 

Administrative Officer (Field Staff) Directory 

Fax for all Administrative Officers: 919-875-3616 

 

Jonathan Yerkes 

South Central Region 

919-875-3612 or jyerkes@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Kevin Thibodeaux 

Coastal Region 

910-409-7127 or kthibodeaux@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Tom Johnston 

North Central Region 

336-906-9141 or tjohnston@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Scott Bilsky 

Eastern Region 

919-602-9095 or sbilsky@nclicensing.org 

 

 

David Boulay 

Western Region 

828-234-2719 or dboulay@nclicensing.org 
 

 
To view a regional map and listing of counties, please visit 

our website at www.nclicensing.org and click on the 

“Administrative Officers” button, or simply click here. 

mailto:ddawson@nclicensing.org
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp


Page 4 

4 

Website Information: www.nclicensing.org (Download Forms) 

Online license renewal is now available for licensees who wish to do so and can pay the 

renewal fee with a MasterCard or Visa.  The online renewal link can be found on the 

home page of our website. You will also find a link to a step-by-step tutorial available to 

guide licensees through the process.  If you do not have your username and password, or 

have any other questions regarding online renewal, please contact DJ Soltys at 919-875-

3612, ext. 203.  

 
You may obtain any of the following forms 24 hours a day, 7 days a week by visiting our 

website and clicking on the ‘Forms’ button on the left side of the screen. 

 

Compliant Form 

   - Complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors 

 

Change of Address or Status 

   1. Address Change: Licensee 

   2. Address Change: Sub-licensee 

   3. Trade Name Change (Licensee or firm name in which business is conducted) 

   4. Add Sub-licensee 

   5. Delete Sub-licensee 

 

Renewal Forms   

   1. Renewal Form - 2018 without Sub-licensees 

   2. Renewal Form - 2018 with Sublicensees 

   3. Renewal Form - 2018 and Previous Year(s) without Sub-Licensees 

   4. Reinstatatement Form - 2018 Sub-licensees returning to Contractor status 

    

New Applicant Forms 

  1. Plumbing, Heating, and Fuel Piping Contractor Examination Application 

  2. Restricted Limited Plumbing Contractor Examination Application 

  3. Fire Sprinkler Installation & Inspection Contractor Examination Application 

  4. Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

  5. Plumbing, Heating & Fuel Piping Technician 

  6. State & Local Government Technician Examination Application 

  7. State & Local Government Technician Application (without examination) 

  8. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Examination Application 

  9. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Application (without examination) 

10. Fire Sprinkler Maintenance Technician 

11. Book Reference List for All Applicants 

12. Request for Exam Review (for examinees who have failed a recent exam) 

 

Military & Military Spouse Applicant Forms 

   1. Active Duty or Veteran: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

   2. Military Spouse: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

 

Order Forms 

   1. Books - Board's Laws & Rules and Business & Project Management for Contractors 

   2. Request for Copy (Reprint) of License 

   3. Request for Register of Licensees 

   4. Request for Verification of License 

  

 



The Board is required by law to investigate every complaint received. If the findings of the investigation indicate that a violation of the 
laws and rules enforced by the Board have occurred by a licensed or unlicensed individual and/or firm, a number of disciplinary actions 
are available to the Board.  
Recent actions are reflected in the four reports that follow: 

 Letter of Caution Report 

 Consent Agreement Report 

 Field Resolution and Resolution Review Committee Report  

 Attorney’s Report 

Disciplinary Actions 

Consent Agreement Report 

Letter of Caution Report 
Upon completion of investigations, a Letter of Caution can be issued to a licensee where it is determined through an investi-
gation that a violation has occurred by one of our licensees.  The Letter of Caution is issued to address and affirm issues they 
should improve upon or be more mindful of for future jobs: 
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Name              City/Town   Date   

 

Balance, Steven J.  South Mills, NC   2/1/2018 

Bortone, John  Leland, NC 1/26/2018 

Cooper, James D.  High Point, NC 1/10/2018 

Fleming, Jesse R.  Macclesfield, NC   1/3/2018 

Gifford, Ryan  Winston Salem 1/12/2018 

Harrell, Brent D  Sunbury, NC   2/2/2018 

Name                  City/Town   Date_____ 
Etheridge, Donald R. Powells Point, NC 11/27/2017 
Keenan, Patrick S.  Raleigh, NC 11/14/2017 
Moorrees, Ian P.  Asheville, NC 11/13/2017 
Nugent, Harold R.  Fuquay Varina, NC 11/15/2017 

A Consent Agreement is an affidavit taken from unlicensed individuals performing plumbing, heating and fire sprinkler 
work without a license.  These individuals sign a Consent Agreement stating that they will not perform any work requiring 
a license until they are properly licensed to do so.  If you see these individuals performing contracting activities in the 
field, please report them to this office. 

Name                 City/Town      Date_____ 
Pennell, Cory L.  Statesville, NC 11/16/2017 
Rich, Scot T.  Southport, NC 11/2/2017 
Silver, John M.  Bakersville, NC 11/14/2017 

Name             City/Town      Date   

Heath, Michael W.  Wilmington, NC     1/17/2018 

Heatherly, Roger L.  Mills River, NC     2/13/2018 

Hufford, Jeff  Winston Salem, NC    1/10/2018 

Melendez, Jose A.  Winston Salem, NC    1/12/2018 

Rogers, David E.  Leicester, NC     1/29/2018 

Williams, Steven T.  Seagrove, NC       2/6/2018 

A Field Resolution Agreement is a voluntary agreement by which a licensee enters into some type of sanctions against their license in-
stead of appearing before the Resolution Review Committee or the Full Board at a formal hearing. All of the Agreements are reviewed by 
a member of the Resolution Review Committee and then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being 
adopted as a final agency decision. If a complaint has not been resolved in the field through a Field Resolution Agreement, then the case 
can be referred to the Resolution Review Committee. During the Resolution Review Committee meeting, a licensee can enter into a Re-
view Committee Resolution Agreement in place of appearing before the Board at a formal hearing; the agreement is then presented to a 
Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. Cases that cannot be resolved through 
the use of Field Resolution Agreements or Review Committee Resolution Agreements are forwarded to formal hearings before the Board. 
Listed below are the different agreements entered into by the field staff and the Resolution Review Committee that have been approved 
by the Board. The information below does not contain all of the facts or details of each case. Specific details of any of the following cases 
can be obtained by e-mail (information@nclicensing.org) or upon written request to the Board’s office.  

Resolution Agreements 

Breton, Glenn A.   

Hampstead, NC 

License# 32879 H-3-I 

Allegations of misconduct and incompe-

tence in the business of heating contracting 

in that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) 

prior to commencing work, failed to pro-

vide adequate supervision, failed to perform 

load calculation and duct design, violated 

the minimum standard of the North Caroli-

na State Mechanical Code, obtained a per-

mit and allowed his license number to ap-

pear on a permit on a job where the licen-

see did not hold the contract with the 

homeowner or general contractor and did 

not receive the contractual payment for the 

job, allowed the use of his license in that 

the licensee pulled a permit on an H-3-I job 

for an H-3-II licensee who contracted and 

the H-3-II licensee’s employees performed 

the installation. 
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Resolution Conference held 12/18/2017. 
The license of Glenn Breton, license, number 
32879 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of twenty-four (24) months.  Among other 
requirements during the probation, within 
sixty (60) days of the approval of this order 
the contractor and his staff shall obtain a 
permit from the local code enforcement offi-
cial, return to this structure (5240 James B. 
White Highway South) and correct any and all 
code violations that still exist.  The contractor 
shall contact the building owner in advance, 
arrange a time to perform this work and shall 
receive a final inspection within ninety (90) 
days of approval of this agreement. Within 
100 days of approval of this order the con-
tractor shall submit evidence that all of the 
code violations have been corrected and a 
final inspection has been approved.  Board 
staff will also do a review of the installation 
to assure all issues have been resolved.  This 
work shall be performed at the expense of 
the contractor.  The licensee shall enroll in, 
attend and complete the series of Special 
Mechanical Code courses and the Special 
Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event of 
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be suspended for a period of nine (9) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Butler, Matthew S.   
Butlers HVAC Service, LLC 
Whiteville, NC 
License# 31601 H-3-II 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 
commencing work, failed to provide supervi-
sion, failed to perform load calculation(s), 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code, provided 
false information to the board’s investigator, 
contracted and performed H-3-I work outside 
current licensing qualifications of H-3-II, and 
solicited a H-3-I contractor to pull a permit on 
the job where the licensee was working out-
side his qualification. 
Resolution Conference held 12/20/2017. 
The license of Matthew Butler, license, num-
ber 31601 H-3-II, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of thirty (30) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee 
shall enroll in, attend and complete the series 
of Special Mechanical Code courses and the 
Special Board Laws & Rules course.  In the 

event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of the 
firm will be suspended for a period of twelve 
(12) months, with the requirement that prior 
to the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Davis, James Allen   
Warsaw, NC 
License# 31021 H-2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 
commencing work, failed to request inspec-
tions within 10 days of substantial comple-
tion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide supervision, failed to 
perform load calculation(s) prior to con-
tracting the work, obtained money and failed 
to complete work as promised, failed to re-
spond to consumer in a timely manner/poor 
business practices, staff of licensee lied to 
homeowner, failed to provide the homeown-
er a copy of the load calculation upon re-
quest, and violated probation by failing to 
meet the minimum requirement of the licen-
see to be in the office or on the jobs, obtain-
ing more than 25% of the monies on a job 
upfront, failing to submit completed proba-
tion documents, and failure of the licensee to 
perform the load calculations. 
Resolution Conference held 12/19/2017. 
The license of James Allen Davis, number 
31021 H-2&3-I, and the license of the firm 
shall be suspended for a period of thirty-six 
(36) months.  Upon successful completion of 
the suspension, his license, number 31021 H-
2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
supervised probation for a period of thirty-six 
(36) months.  Among other requirements 
during the probation, the licensee shall enroll 
in, attend and complete the series of Special 
Contractor Business Management courses 
and the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be revoked. 
 
Eubanks, Stephen P.   
Eubanks and Hand HVAC, Inc. 
Research Triangle, NC 
License# 11600 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
heating contracting in that the licensee hired 
James Cooper, who stated he had a license 
but the license expired in 2015, to be in 
charge of the installation of hvac equipment 
at a new development, and licensee paid Mr. 
Cooper, who was also not on the firm’s pay-
roll, by use of a 1099 form in violation of the 

Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512. 
Stephen Eubanks signed Proposed Resolution 
Agreement on 10/18/2017. 
The license of Stephen Eubanks, number 
11600 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on unsupervised probation for a peri-
od of twelve (12) month.  Among other re-
quirements during the probation, the licen-
see shall enroll in, attend and complete the 
Special Board Laws & Rules course.  In the 
event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of the 
firm will be suspended for a period of three 
(3) months, with the requirement that prior 
to the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
McEntyre, Jerry D.   
Union Mills, NC 
License# 17189 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, 
and selling license in the business of heating 
contracting in that the licensee failed to per-
form a load calculation for a heat pump in-
stallation in violation of Rule 21 NCAC 
50.0505, and allowed an unlicensed compa-
ny, Doggett Heating and Air, LLC., to use his 
license to obtain a mechanical permit in vio-
lation of Rule 21 NCAC 50.0402. 
Jerry McEntyre signed Proposed Resolution 
Agreement on 12/18/2017. 
The license of Jerry McEntyre, number 
17189, H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on unsupervised probation for a peri-
od of twelve months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee sells 
no HVAC equipment to unlicensed persons 
and enrolls in, attend and complete the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course.  By January 
15th, 2018, the contractor shall return to the 
home located at 191 Charles Street and per-
form a thorough Manual J load calculation.  If 
the load calculation reveals that the equip-
ment is improperly sized, then the contractor 
shall obtain a permit from the local inspec-
tion department, replace the undersized or 
oversized equipment with properly sized air 
handler(s) and condensing unit(s) and obtain 
a final inspection by January 25th, 2018.  The 
contractor shall submit evidence to the board 
by January 31st, 2018 of the final inspection
(s) and shall submit a copy of his load calcula-
tion(s).  In the event of violation of any of the 
conditions of probation, license of the indi-
vidual and of the firm will be suspended for a 
period of three (3) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license 
being reinstated the licensee and the firm 
agrees to comply with all of the probation 
provisions. 
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Proctor, William R., Jr.   
O&W Plumbing, LLC 
Winterville, NC 
License# 19352 P-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of plumbing contracting in 
that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) 
prior to commencing work, failed to request 
inspections within 10 days of substantial 
completion of work, and licensee failed to go 
to this job and provide supervision while the 
work was in progress. 
Resolution Conference held 12/19/2017. 
The license of William Proctor, number 19352 
P-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
unsupervised probation for a period of 
twelve (12) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee 
shall enroll in, attend and complete the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event 
of violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be suspended for a period of three (3) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions listed above. 
 
Roach, Danny Steven   
Courtesy Plumbing, HVAC & Elec., LLC 
Shallotte, NC 
License# 20684, PH-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 
commencing work, failed to request inspec-
tions within 10 days of substantial comple-
tion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide adequate supervision, 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code, and con-
tracted and performed Heating Group 2 work 
outside current licensing qualifications of 
Heating Group 3, Class I. 
Resolution Conference held 12/21/2017. 
The license of Danny Roach, number 20684 
PH-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
supervised probation for a period of eighteen 
(18) months.  Among other requirements 
during the probation, the licensee shall enroll 
in, attend and complete the series of Special 
Mechanical Code course and the Special Laws 
& Rules Course.   In the event of violation of 
any of the conditions of probation, license of 
the individual and of the firm will be suspend-
ed for a period of nine (9) months, with the 
requirement that prior to the suspended 
license being reinstated the licensee and the 
firm agrees to comply with all of the proba-
tion provisions listed above. 

Sexton, Eric G.   
Sexton Heating & Air Conditioning 
Colfax, NC 
License# 19177 H2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to perform a load calcula-
tion prior to the installation, failed to obtain a 
permit prior to commencing work, and violat-
ed the State Mechanical Code. 
Eric Sexton signed Proposed Resolution 
Agreement on 01/05/2018. 
The license of Eric Sexton, number 19177 H-2 
& 3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
unsupervised probation for a period of 
twelve (12) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee 
shall enroll in, attend and complete the series 
of Special Mechanical Code courses and the 
Special Board Laws & Rules course.  In the 
event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of the 
firm will be suspended for a period of four (4) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Shepard, Damon L.   
Intracoastal Air LLC 
Wilmington, NC 
License# 32602, H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 
commencing work, failed to request inspec-
tions within 10 days of substantial comple-
tion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide supervision, failed to 
perform load calculation(s), violated the mini-
mum standard of the North Carolina State 
Mechanical Code, installation performed in a 
poor workman like manner / poor workman-
ship, allowed the use of license by unlicensed 
persons, contracted and performed work on 
jobs with greater than 15 tons of cooling, yet 
only held a Heating Group 3 Class I license, 
failed to respond to consumer in a timely 
manner/poor business practices, and ob-
tained a permit and allowed his license num-
ber to appear on a permit on a job where the 
licensee did not hold the contract with the 
homeowner or general contractor and did 
not receive the contractual payment for the 
job. 
Resolution Conference held 12/18/2017. 
The license of Damon Shephard, number 
32602 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of thirty (30) months.  Among other require-

ments during the probation, within ninety 
(90) days of the approval of this order the 
contractor shall refund to homeowner Zane 
Creamer $1,824.93, the licensee shall enroll 
in, attend and complete the series of Special 
Mechanical Code course and the Special Laws 
& Rules Course.   In the event of violation of 
any of the conditions of probation, license of 
the individual and of the firm will be suspend-
ed for a period of eighteen (18) months, with 
the requirement that prior to the suspended 
license being reinstated the licensee and the 
firm agrees to comply with all of the proba-
tion provisions listed above. 
 
Warren, Charles M.   
Dale’s Heating & A/C 
New Bern, NC 
License# 13435, H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 
commencing work, failed to request inspec-
tions within 10 days of substantial comple-
tion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide supervision, and al-
lowed work to be performed by employees of 
the firm when the licensee was active as a 
Community College HVAC instructor prepar-
ing course work or teaching courses, and 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code. 
Resolution Conference held 12/21/2017. 
The license of Charles M. Warren, number 
13435 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of twenty-four (24) months.  Among other 
requirements, within thirty (30) days of ap-
proval of this agreement, licensee shall as-
sure that the HVAC system installed at 210 
Monterey Circle has received a final passing 
inspection.  Submit evidence to the board 
within 10 days of obtaining a final inspection.  
The licensee shall enroll in, attend and com-
plete the series of Special Mechanical Code 
course, the Special Mechanical Design 
Course, and the Special Laws & Rules Course.   
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be suspended for a period 
of nine (9) months, with the requirement that 
prior to the suspended license being reinstat-
ed the licensee and the firm agrees to comply 
with all of the probation provisions listed 
above. 
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Beatty, Jay   
Margarettsville, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/31/18 enjoining respondent from 
engaging in business as plumbing or heating 
contractor until properly licensed to do so.   
 
Carter, Pamela 
Raleigh, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/26/18 enjoining respondent from 
engaging in business as plumbing or heating 
contractor until properly licensed to do so.  
 
Coley, Dusty L.  
Albemarle, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
license in contempt of prior order of the 
Court.  Motion for Order to Show Cause for-
warded to Judge for approval on 8/18/17.     
Defendant found in Contempt  by Order filed 
10/30/17 and sentenced to a 30 day sus-
pended sentence and a $500 fine. 
 
Craft, Gregory Brian 
Pittsboro, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
license in violation of permanent injunction.  
Show Cause hearing held 1/29/18 and De-
fendant found in Contempt of Court and 
sentence to 15 day active jail sentence.    
 
Gantt, Robert Keith   
Bostic, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/23/17 enjoining respondent 
from engaging in business as plumbing or 
heating contractor until properly licensed to 
do so.  
 
Ghantt, Wesley   
Gastonia, NC 
Allegations of heating in violation of 5/1/09 
Injunction.   By Order  filed 11/13/17, De-
fendant found in Contempt of Court and 
ordered to serve 30 days in jail.  
 
Hardison, William R.    
Snow Hill, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 1/29/18 enjoining the Defendant 
from engaging in business as a plumbing or 
heating contractor until properly licensed to 
do so.  
 
Henderson, Leland H.    
Teachey, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 11/15/17 enjoining the Defendant 
from engaging in business as a plumbing or 
heating contractor until properly licensed to 
do so.  
 
Jacobs, Ryan   
Pembroke, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunction 
filed 1/5/18 enjoining the Defendant from 
engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 
contractor until properly licensed to do so. 
Defendant served 1/17/18.   
 
Kennedy, John M.  
NC Trinity E & C, Inc.   
Fletcher, NC 
Allegations of plumbing and heating con-
tracting without a valid license. Judgment of 
Permanent Injunction filed 1/2/18 enjoining 
respondent from engaging in business as 
plumbing or heating contractor until properly 
licensed to do so.  
 
Lankford, Neil. I.    
McNutt Service Group, Inc. 
Allegations of installation issues and systems 
operation.  License of licensee surrendered as 
a disciplinary matter and firm suspended for 
12 months followed by 18 months of super-
vised probation.   
 
Lingerfelt, Gregory A.    
Hickory, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/5/18 enjoining the Defendant 
from engaging in business as a plumbing or 
heating contractor until properly licensed to 
do so.  Defendant served 1/13/18. 
 
Mancipeparra, Wilson F.   
Forest City, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 12/5/17 enjoining respondent from 
engaging in business as plumbing or heating 
contractor until properly licensed to do so.  
 
Marrow, Johnnie Lee    
Ayden, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunction 
filed 1/8/18 enjoining the Defendant from 
engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 
contractor until properly licensed to do so.  
 
Owens, Jeffery   
Fort Mills, SC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
license in contempt of prior order of the 
Court.  sentencing Defendant to a 30 days 
suspended sentence and restitution to home-
owner.  
 
Patton, Timothy   
Mebane, NC 
Allegations of plumbing and heating con-
tracting without a license.  Judgment of Per-
manent Injunction filed 12/29/17 enjoining 
respondent from engaging in business as 
plumbing or heating contractor until properly 
licensed to do so.  
 
Perkins, Joseph   
Raleigh, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/29/18 enjoining the Defendant 
from engaging in business as a plumbing or 
heating contractor until properly licensed to 
do so.  
 
Scarlett, William M.    
Greensboro, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
license in contempt of prior order of the 
Court.  Order of Contempt filed 12/12/17 
finding Defendant in Civil Contempt and sen-
tencing him to a 30 day suspended sentence. 
 
Sims, Marvin   
Winston-Salem, NC 
Allegations of mechanical contracting with-
out a valid license.  Judgment of Permanent 
Injunction filed 1/5/18 enjoining the Defend-
ant from engaging in business as a plumbing 
or heating contractor until properly licensed 
to do so. 

Attorney’s Report 
The Attorney’s Report contains information pertaining to cases that have been adjudicated in a formal proceeding of the Board or in the 

courts of North Carolina.  Disciplinary actions against licensed contractors are typically imposed during a Formal Hearing of the Board. 

Court action is necessary when unlicensed individuals are in violation of the Board’s Laws and Rules or in circumstances where licensees are 

found to be in violation of any order(s) issued by the Board.   
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Stephens, Ryan Michael 
Fayetteville, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license in violation of prior Judgment of 
Permanent Injunction.  Order of Contempt 
filed 12/5/17  Sentencing Defendant to a  30 
days suspended jail sentence. 
 

Vance, Luke    
Dobson, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/5/18 enjoining the Defendant 
from engaging in business as a plumbing or 
heating contractor until properly licensed to 
do so.   

Whitehurst, Bobby    
Robersonville, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/31/18 enjoining respondent from 
engaging in business as plumbing or heating 
contractor until properly licensed to do so.    
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